E.4 Conclusions

The objective of the study was to examine the effect of thermal mass of

moistened hemp-2 insulation on whole building energy use. It was found that,

although the total space condition load of building-2 (with moistened hemp-2

insulation) was higher than that of building-1 (with dry hemp-2 insulation) and

building-3 (with stone wool insulation) by 2.3% and 2.1%, respectively, in

Edinburgh and 2.27% and 1.2%, respectively in Birmingham. However, it was

also found that during the summer months of June, July and August the

cumulative space condition load of building-2 was lower than that in building-3

by 3% and 7.5% for Edinburgh and Birmingham, respectively. Based on this

result, it can be assumed that moistened hemp insulations will be more effective

in saving energy when cooling degree-days increase as a result of the global

warming.

384

Appendix F

Data derived from the sensitivity analysis

Table F.1: Effect of change of parameter values (%) on change of water

content (%) in hemp-2 from the base case.

Effect of change of water content in Hemp-2 from the base case (%)

  (-5)% 5% (-10)% 10% (-20)% 20%

Adsorption
isotherm

-4.90610 4.89765 -9.88740 9.79508 -19.68055
19.56251

μ value
1
 0.18678 -0.21674 0.42064 -0.40186 0.86782

-0.77406

Absorption -0.00620 0.00959 -0.01067 0.01573 -0.02630
0.03045

MTC
2
 0.52428 -0.50285 1.04103 -0.96487 2.15995

-2.16937

Density -0.01086 0.01373 -0.02763 0.02672 -0.06511
0.05704

Heat
capacity

-0.01086 0.01373 -0.02763 0.02672 -0.06511
0.05704

Porosity 0.00071 -0.00022 0.00009   0.00065

Table F.2: Effect of change of parameter values (%) on change of relative

humidity (%) in (hemp-2)-OSB interface from the base case.

Change of relative humidity in (Hemp-2)-OSB interface from the base case
(%)

  (-5)% 5% (-10)% 10% (-20)% 20%

Adsorption
isotherm

0.06832 -0.04465 0.07818 -0.10488 0.22273
-0.24336

μ value 0.08171 -0.11163 0.21921 -0.21641 0.43989
-0.38034

Absorption 0.03159 -0.01805 0.05356 -0.03277 0.09055
-0.08564

MTC 0.23507 -0.21826 0.45579 -0.42044 0.97738
-0.90919

Density 0.00403 0.02085 0.00208 0.00041 -0.02861
0.03989

Heat
capacity

0.00630 0.02085 0.00130 0.02185 -0.01734 0.02582

Porosity 0.01142 -0.00004 -0.02810   -0.01238

385

Figure F.3: Effect of change of parameter values (%) on change of water

content (%) in (hemp-2)-OSB interface from the base case.

Change of water content in (Hemp-2)-OSB interface  from the base case (%)

  (-5)% 5% (-10)% 10% (-20)% 10%

Adsorption
isotherm

-4.57209 4.63922 -9.42244 9.15017 -18.77091 17.95231

μ value 0.46107 -0.61932 1.21902 -1.18505 2.46139 -2.10293

Absorption 0.19215 -0.13811 0.32732 -0.24630 0.59361 -0.59879

MTC 1.20000 -1.18316 2.41852 -2.28675 5.35186 -4.89921

Density 0.02265 0.08977 0.02024 -0.01112 -0.11485 0.16492

Heat
capacity

0.03280 0.08977 0.01677 0.08877 -0.06294 0.09945

Porosity 0.05322 -0.00039 -0.13064   -0.05689

Table F.4: Effect of change of parameter values (%) on change of
temperature (%) in hemp-2 from the base case.

Change of temperature in Hemp-2 from the base case (%)

  (-5)% 5% (-10)% 10% (-20)% (20)%

Adsorption
isotherm

0.00730 -0.00737 0.02998 -0.01702 0.01913 -0.03795

μ value 0.00825 -0.01006 0.02009 -0.01518 0.04698 -0.02738

Absorption 0.00354 -0.00466 0.00599 -0.00785 0.01406 -0.01604

MTC -0.10212 0.09818 -0.20029 0.18964
-

0.38521
0.50799

Density 0.00278 -0.00407 0.00755 -0.00791 0.01704 -0.01535

Heat
capacity

0.00278 -0.00407 0.00755 -0.00791 0.01704 -0.01535

Porosity -0.00013 0.00002 -0.00001
-

0.00006

1. μ value: vapour diffusion resistance factor.

2. MTC: moisture dependent thermal conductivity.

386

Appendix G

Conference presentations and publications

Conference presentations

North Wales  European Research Seminar on Renewable Construction

Materials: Black Mountain Insulation and Faenol Fawr Hotel